The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on a going concern
basis, which contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets
and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the
assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between the
Balance Date and the completion of the Offers and Placement (aside from any adjustments per
(d) above), movements in working capital resulting from transactions and expenditures incurred in
the normal course of business including corporate costs.

33

3469-1613-5207, v. 15

Other than as specified above and in the ordinary course of business, there have been no other
material transactions between 30 June 2023 and the Prospectus Date.

Note

Audited
accounts as at
30 June 2023

($'000)

Material
Adjustments

Subsequent to 30
June 2023
/Indirectly

Related to Offers
($'000)

Pro Forma
Adjustments as a

Result of the
Offers
($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post
Offers and
Placement

($'000)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1, i 716  3,699  7,339   11,755
Trade and other
receivables ii 2,239 (1,252)  -   987

Inventory  1,662  -   -   1,662

Financial assets iii 5,793 (234)  -   5,558

Other current assets  1,433  -   -   1,433

Total current assets  11,843  2,213  7,339   21,395

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment   1,472  -   -   1,472

Intangible assets   633  -   -   633

Financial assets  510  -   -   510

Other non-current assets  79  -   -   79

Total non-current assets  2,694  -   -   2,694

Total assets  14,537  2,213  7,339   24,089

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables iv 7,459 (6,361)  -   1,099

Unearned revenue v 3,042 (2,656)  -   385

Provisions  489  -   -   489

Financial liabilities vi 2,176 (2,176)  -   -

Lease liabilities   169  -   -   169

Borrowings   1,461  -   -   1,461

Total current liabilities  14,796 (11,193)  -   3,603

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  6  -   -   6

Promissory note vii -  2,361   -   2,361

Lease liabilities   483  -   -   483

Total non-current
liabilities  489  2,361   -   2,850

Total liabilities  15,285 (8,832)  -   6,453

Net (liabilities) / net
assets  (748)  11,045  7,339   17,636

Contributed equity 2, viii, 3 76,616  3,620  7,295   87,531

Reserves 4, ix 6,389  161   44   6,594

Accumulated losses  (83,753)  7,264   -   (76,489)

Total equity  (748)  11,045   7,339   17,636

34

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

Unless specifically described, the Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information does not
include adjustments for the Group’s business occurring after 30 June 2023 that do not relate to the
Capital Raising.

Adjustments made as a result of the offer are referred to in the adjustments separately marked “Pro
Forma Adjustments as a Result of the Offers”.

Material adjustments for events occurring or as a result of the Group’s business occurring after 30 June
2023 have been specifically referred to in the adjustments separately marked “Material Adjustments